



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

SHELLY L. HALL, M.D., P.A.,
a Florida corporation, d/b/a ISLAND
PEDIATRICS,

Case No. **1D11-4546**
LT Case No. 2009-CA-000868

Appellant,

v.

BONNIE K. WHITE, M.D.,
and BONNIE K. WHITE, M.D., P.A.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 0502812
jharrell@appellate-firm.com
Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075 Telephone
(904) 350-0086 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsiii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 13

Argument..... 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY TAXED ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST ISLAND PEDIATRICS RELATED TO THE CHAPTER 448 WAGE AND HOUR CLAIM.....14

 A. The Trial Court's Failure to Make Findings on the *Rowe* Factors Constitutes Reversible Error. 16

 B. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When it Concluded that the Wage and Hour Claim was Inextricably Intertwined with the Breach of Oral Contract Claim. 18

 1. Dr. White's wage claim is unrelated to any other claim in the litigation.....24

 2. The trial court erred in awarding fees in the absence of detailed time records26

 C. This Court Should Reverse Without Remand28

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY TAXED ALL OF THE SECTION 57.105 SANCTIONS AGAINST ISLAND PEDIATRICS30

 A. The Trial Court Improperly Taxed All Attorney's Fees Against Island Pediatrics in an Attempt to Avoid Violating the Due Process Rights of Attorney Hall 31

 B. Neither the Final Judgment Nor the Order Awarding Fees Contains the Requisite Findings of Fact that Any of Island Pediatrics' Claims or Defenses Were Not Supported by the Facts

or Then-existing Law	32
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Service.....	36
Certificate of Compliance	366

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alvarez, Armas & Borrón, P.A. v. Heitman</i> , 770 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	31
<i>Anglia Jacs & Co. v. Durbin</i> , 830 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	15
<i>Avatar Dev. Corp. v. DePani Constr., Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	23
<i>Chodorow v. Moore</i> , 947 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	19
<i>Crown Custom Homes, Inc. v. Sabatino</i> , 18 So. 3d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 613 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	28, 29
<i>De Vaux v. Westwood BAMDist Church</i> , 953 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	31, 32
<i>Dep't of Child. & Fam. v. H.G.</i> , 922 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	33
<i>Faircloth v. Bliss</i> , 917 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	20, 27
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985).....	16, 27
<i>Folta v. Bolton</i> , 493 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1986)	24, 26
<i>Giltex Corp. v. Diehl</i> , 583 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	16

<i>Glisson v. Jacksonville Trans. Auth.</i> , 705 So. 2d 136	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	33
<i>Goldberg v. Watts</i> , 864 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	34
<i>Golian v. Wollschlager</i> , 893 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	28
<i>Goodwin v. Blu Murray Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 939 So. 2d 1098	
(Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	18
<i>Gopman v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	32
<i>Hale v. Shear Exp., Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	20
<i>Hamlin v. Hamlin</i> , 722 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	17
<i>Hoffay v. Hoffay</i> , 555 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	17
<i>Hutchinson v. Plantation Bay AMDs., LLC</i> , 931 So. 2d 957	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	30
<i>Ingram v. Ingram</i> , 59 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	17
<i>Kurgan v. Morton D. Weiner/AMPAC, Inc.</i> , 49 So. 3d 342	
(Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	34
<i>Lubkey v. Compuvac Sys., Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	19, 21, 22
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 953 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	15, 21
<i>Mickler v. Graham</i> , 611 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	34
<i>Morton v. Heathcockm</i> , 913 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	27
<i>Nants v. Griffin</i> , 783 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	15, 18

<i>Neustein v. Miami Shores Village</i> , 837 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	32
<i>Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Ocean Club Comm. Ass’n, Inc. v. Curtis</i> , 935 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	15, 19, 23, 26
<i>Parton v. Palomino Lakes Prop. Owners, Ass’n</i> , 928 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	17-18
<i>Patricia Gail Van Diepen, P.A. v. Brown</i> , 976 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 5th DCA. 2008)	17
<i>Pridgen v. Agoado</i> , 901 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	29
<i>Quality Holdings of Fla., Inc. v. Selective Invest., IV, LLC</i> , 25 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	27, 28
<i>Santini v. Cleveland Clinic Fla.</i> , 65 So. 3d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	33
<i>Saussy v. Saussy</i> , 560 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	27
<i>Shortes v. Hill</i> , 860 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	34
<i>Singer Prods., Inc. v. Tecnecol, Ltda.</i> , 625 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	18
<i>Snow v. Harlan Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	30
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> , 534 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17
<i>Trumbull Ins. Co. v. Wolentarski</i> , 2 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	22

Van Diepen v. Brown, 55 So. 3d 612 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) 15, 18

Zamora v. Fla. Atlantic Univ. Bd. of Trustees, 969 So. 2d 1108
 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....25

STATUTES

§ 57.105, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... *passim*

§ 448.08, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... *passim*
